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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNCLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy ddministrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

June 12, 2018

Patrick C. Richardson, Jr,, PE
Richardson Engineering, LLC
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Marytand 21093

RE: Spirit and Intent Request, Zoning Case # 2004-0215-SPHA, Proposed Modifications to Synagogue Addition
and Parking Area, Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, 6618 Deancroft Road, Tax Account # 0308068130, 3rd
Election District

Dear Mr. Richardson:

Your recent letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections, was forwarded to me for
reply. Based upon the information and site plan provided therein and my review of the above referenced zoning
case, the following has been determined:

1. Provided the proposed modifications to the synagogue addition and parking area stay in line with or
decrease the approved setbacks shown on the hearing site plan exhibits, and provided the addition
and parking area equate to or decrease the approved dimensions and footprints shown on said hearing
site plan exhibits, then the proposed modifications of the hearing site plan exhibits are approved as
being in the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and the order in
Zoning Case # 2004-0215-SPHA.

2. A copy of your request letter and the modified site plan, as well as a copy of this response, will be
recorded and made a permanent part of the zoning case files,

3. You must place a verbatim copy of your request letter, as well as a copy of this response letter, in the
details of all building permit application plans.

4. This approval is for zoning purposes only. You will also be required to comply with all other County
and State regulations relative to this property.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. Itis not an expert or legal opinion, it is not intended to be relied on
as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore County or any of its officials,
agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any way
connected with the information provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof.

We trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you
need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

g T, ok

effrey N. Perlow, Planner i
Zoning Review
Zoning Review | County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Tewson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryiand 21093 410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208

| 4
May 28, 2018 Xgﬂ/% £
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Mr. Arnold Jablon

Director of Permits, Approval and Inspections
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Subject: Bais Medrash of Ranchieigh
6618 Deancroft Road, Previous Zoning Case 2004-215-SPHA

Dear Mr. Jablon:

On behalf of our client, Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, we are respectfully requesting a review of
the proposed changes to the site that would modify the conditions imposed by the zoning order in
the above referenced case. The addition that they had proposed at that time was much larger
than the one that is being constructed under building permit # B942056.

The order specifically grants a parking variance of 0 spaces in lieu of the required parking since
the synagogue is orthodox jewish and members of the congregation are prohibited from driving
on the sabath. The driveway proposed on the attached plan, which was reduced from the original
submission, has not been needed to date and they do not want to make any change to the existing
drive,

Therefore, we are requesting a determination that elimination of the proposed parking area and
leaving the driveway in place is within the spirit and intent of the order granted in 04-215-
APHA. By not installing the parking they will not alter the variances that were obtained in the
case. The order specifically states that there are not any parking delineated on the plan and the
RTA special hearing relief granted would not be affected by elimination of the paved area
expansion either.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time. Thank you for your
consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,

e

Patrick C. Richardson, Jr. PE
Encl: Processing Fee
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IN RE PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THFE
- AND VARIANCE - W/S Deancroft Road,

50° S of the ¢/l Smith Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(6618 Deancroft Road)
3" Blection District *  QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2™ Council District

* Case No. 04-215-SPHA
Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc.

Petitioners *
K # 2 ¥ * ¥ LS ¥ % 7 o
AMENDED ORDER

WHEREAS, this matter came before this Zoning Commissioner for consideration of
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject propetty, Bais
Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc., by Allen Z. Naiman, President, through their attorney, Deborah C.
Dopkin, Esquire. The Petitioners sought special hearing and variance relief, pursuant to Section
IBOL.1.B.1.g(6) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), for a proposed
synagogue in accordance with the revised site plan marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.

Testimony and evidence were presented for a finding that the relief requested could
be granted without detrimental impact to the surrounding locale and by Order dated March 3,
2004, the Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance were granted, subject to certain terms and
conditions. One of these conditions related to the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment
submitted by the Office of Planning relative to certain design elements of the proposed
improvements, and a lease agreement for off-site parking. Subsequent to the issuance of said
Order, the Office of Planning advised that these conditions were not imposed as restrictions to
the reliefl granted and inquired as to whether an amended Order need be issued. A review of the
Order issued on Match 5, 2004 revealed that indeed this condition was not imposed as a
restriction, and thus, an amended Order 1s necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this l@ day of March 2004 that the Order issued in the above-captioned matter on

\%
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March 5, 2004 be and the same is hereby AMENDED to incorporate the following additional

restrictions:

“6) The proposed parking area shall be of “Unistone” pavers and be brick in
color so as to retain a residential appearance.

7) The Petitioner shall continue its lease agreement with the Bank of America
to provide off-site parking.”

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other terms and conditions of the Order issued

" on March 5, 2004 shall remain in full force and effect.

;%W}f =
WRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms. Deborah C, Dopkin, Esquire

409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Towson, Md. 21204

Mr. Allen Z. Naiman, President, Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc.,
6616 Chelwood Road, Baltimore, Md., 21209

Mr. Robert S. Rosenfelt & Ms. Judith Floam, Colbert Matz Rosen{elt, Inc.
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, Md, 21209

Ms. Pegpy Barnes, 6614 Deancroft Road, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Ms. Marilyn Subotnik, 6612 Deancroft Road, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Ms. Sherl Kaplan, 6615 Deancroft Road, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Mr. David Addison, 6602 Amleigh Road, Baltimore, Md., 21209

Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

FOR FILING
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE —~ W/S Deancroft Road,

50’ S of the ¢/l Smith Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(6618 Deancroft Road)
3" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2™ Council District
*  (Case No, 04-215-SPHA

Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc,
Petitioners

e ¢ % * ¥ ¢ % e o % #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Bais Medrash of
Ranchleigh, Inc., by Allen Z. Naiman, President, through their attorney, Deborah C. Dopkin,
Esquite. The Petitioners request a special hearing, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.g(6) of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), seeking a determination that the proposed
synagogue is planned in such a way that compliance to the extent possible with Residential
Transition Area (RTA) use requirements will be maintained and can be expected to be compatible
with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises. Variance relief is
also requested from Section 1B01.1.B of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an RTA setback of as little as 0
feet in lieu of the required 100 feet; an RTA building setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 75
feet; and an RTA buffer of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. In addition, relief is
requested from Section 409.6.A.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu of the required
25. In this regard, subsequent to filing the instant Petitions, the Petitioner revised its site plan to
address Department of Public Works’ concerns relative to the proposed access to the site. Thus,
the Petition for Variance was amended and relief is requested as set forth above. The subject

property and requested relief are more particularly described on the revised site plan which was

accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.



Mr, Reifer, who is a member of the congregation’s Board of Directors, appeared and
testified. He described the nature of the Bais Medrash congregation in detail and indicated that
this is an orthodox Jewish congregation that was begun approximately 5 yvears ago. “Bais
Medrash™ translates from the Hebrew language to “house of study.” Mr. Reifer testified that
members of the synagogue regularly meet for religious studies and worship services, The hours of
such meetings are somewhat limited. Specifically, there are approximately 10 — 15 members who
meet each morning between 7:00 AM and 8:00 AM for daily services. Evening services are also
held on the Sabbath and after sunset on Fridays. There are also occasional study classes held
during the week. There are currently approximately 35 families that are members of the
congregation and nearly all of the members live in Ranchleigh because of the prohibition of
driving on the Sabbath. Thus, most of the people live in the neighborhood and walk to the facility.
Finally, it is to be noted that there are no employees or staff of the synagogue and there is no
school or day care provided. Moreover, there will be no public rental of the facility.

In addition to the conversion of the existing dwelling to a synagogue, the Petitioner also
proposes a one-story addition to the rear of the structure. The proposed addition will be
approximately 35 feet deep and 52 feet wide, which is no greater than the width of the existing
house so that the addition will not be visible from Deancroft Road. Additionally, after a series of
meetings with the Department of Public Works (DPW), the Petitioner proposes a revised driveway
layout. Originally, a loop driveway was proposed in the front portion of the site adjacent to
Deancroft Road. However, that arrangement was eliminated due to DPW concerns over its
configuration. Thus, a new parking pad/driveway arrangement is proposed and is more particularly
shown on the revised plan marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, Finally, it is to be noted that the

Petitioner has arranged for the lease of spaces from a nearby Bank of America located at Smith

| Avenue and Old Pimlico Road. A copy of that lease agreement was submitted inito evidence as
| Petitioner’s Exhibit 8. It was intended that in the event the congregation grew in membership, an

alternative parking area would be provided.



The citizens who appeared expressed a variety of concerns. They noted that the area at
large 1s residential in character and they are concerned about a disruption to their neighborhood.
Concerns over traffic and an overuse of the subject site were also expressed. However, it does

appear that the use of the site will be somewhat self-limiting in view of the strict tenant of the

orthodox Jewish faith.
Special hearing relief is requested as it relates to the RTA requirements. The RTA

requirements are found within the D.R. zoning regulations and are designed to insure that land uses
of a different character (i.e., dwellings v. churches/institutional uses) are compatible. Additionally,

variance relief is requested from certain of the RTA setback requirements and to permit no

dedicated parking on the subject site. Although it appears that there will be some parking on the

parking pad/driveway area, no specific spaces are delineated thereon.

With proper restrictions, I believe that relief should be granted. It is clear that this
property’s small size and location within a residential neighborhood limits the extent of
development on the site. The proposed addition appears to be designed in such a manner so as to
be architecturally compatible with the residential character of the neighborhood. The building
elevation drawings that were submitied as Petitioner’s Exhibit 10 indicate that the proposed
addition has been designed in such a way so as to be architecturally and aesthetically compatible

with the existing dwelling and other residences in the area.
However, it is to be noted that the Office of Planning recommended certain restrictions

be imposed upon any approval. These include the requirement that a landscape plan be submitted

to Avery Harden, the County’s Landscape Architect, for review and approval prior to the issuance

of any permits. In addition, they request that elevation drawings of the proposed building be

| submitted for their review and approval prior to the issuance of any permits. The Office of
| Planning also suggested that the parking area be made of “Unistone™ pavers and be brick in color

]
4

‘_; | so as to retain a residential appearance. That agency also mandated that the Petitioner continue its
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[ will incorporate these suggestions as conditions to the approval granted. Additionally,
to insure that there will not be an improper expansion on the property, I will impose limits on the
extent of the activity. The Petitioner and neighbors were also advised to discuss concerns outside
of the hearing to avoid any future misunderstanding or confrontation. In this regard, a restriction
on parking close to the intersection seems appropriate so as to avoid blocking the line of sight for
traffic entering Smith Avenue from Deancroft Road; however, this is actually a Police/Public
Works’ matter. Additionally, there shall be no school or day care provided on the subject site, and
no leasing of the building for social purposes other than to members of the congregation.

Pursuant to the advertisement posting of the property and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREF ORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this { day of March 2004 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking a determination,

pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.g(6) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) that
the proposed synagogue on the subject property is planned in such a way that compliance to the
extent possible with Residential Transition Area (RTA) use requirements will be maintained and
can be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding
residential premises, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance (as amended) seeking relief
from Section 1B0L.1.B of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an RTA setback of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the
required 100 feet, an RTA building setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet, and an RTA
buffer of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and from Section 409.6.A.4 of the
B.C.Z.R. to permit 0 parking spaces in lieu of the required 25 spaces, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day

@\ appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed

and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.



L/

Date__ iﬁﬁi “.’_‘ e

2) The Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan to Avery Harden and
building elevation drawings of the existing dwelling and proposed
addition to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the
1ssuance of any permits.

3) There will be no school or day care center on the subject property.
4) There shall be no public rental of any part of the subject facility.

5) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

!3;



Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmids, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

March 5, 2004

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
SW/Corner Deancroft Road and Smith Avenue
(6618 Deancroft Road)
3" Election District — 2™ Council District
Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc. - Petitioner
Case No. 04-215-SPHA

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter,
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Depattment of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

C7227 -

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

co:  Mr. Allen Z. Naiman, President, Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc.,

6616 Chelwood Road, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Mr. Robert S. Rosenfelt & Ms. Judith Floam, Colbert Matz Rosenfeit, Inc.
7835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Ms. Peggy Barnes, 6614 Deancroft Road, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Ms. Marilyn Subotnik, 6612 Deancroft Road, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Ms. Sherl Kaplan, 6615 Deancroft Road, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Mr. David Addison, 6602 Amleigh Road,{Baltimore, Md, 21209

Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Cage File

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at:_
which is presently zoned __ D,R.-3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached heresto and
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to
determine whether or not the Zoning Commission should approve

e Sy

. —

See attached.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc and further agres to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

/We do solemnly daclare and affirm, under the penalties of
nerjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Qwner(s):

Allen Z. Naiman, President
Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc.

Name - Type or Print | Nawa m\v/\

Signature Signature B
Addrass. Telephone No. Name ~ Type or Print i
City N State  Zip Code ~ Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 6616 Chelwood Road 410-602-1169
Address. - Telephone No.
Deborah C. Dopkin, Esq. _ Baltimore Md. 21209
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
gt Representative to be Contacted:
gnature d

borgh Cp Dopkin, P.A. Robert S Rosenfelt, P.E.

gxnpan COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC (eve) 410-358-8262
,'f409 aghington Ave. Suite 1000  410-821-0200 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G (day) 410-653-3838
fpidress Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
FBwsdh Md. 21204 Baltimore MD 21209
" Slate  Zip Coda City - State  Zip Code
' ~ QFFICE USE ONLY
{q P\ C?Q/a LT - g*‘:::p; { J ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ —

sﬂ UNAVAILABLE FOR ‘HEARING \R R R o 1251
] Reviewed By _ ) b

Date (O Sy G5
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To determine, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.g(6) , that the proposed
synagogue is planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with
RTA use requirements, will be maintained and can be expected to be compatible
with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises.
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;4/1/1 EADED

Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at__ 6618 Deancroft Road

which is presently zoned D.R.-3.5

This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltlimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See attached,

Of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardship or practicai difficulty)

To be presented at hearing.

Property to be posted and advertised as prescribsed by the zoning regulations.
|, or wa, agree {0 pay expenses of above Variance, adverlising, posting, etc and further agree to and are to be hounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Cantract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name ~ Type or Print

/MWea da solemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of
parjury, that l/we are the legai owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Allen Z. Naiman, President
Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc.

Nafe — Type or Print N
DL en—

Signature

Signature
Address. Telaphone No.
City ) State  Zip Code

Attorney For Pelitioner:

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire

Name ~ Type or Print

(Bamal- Type or Print

i

410-821-0200

Signature

6616 Chelwood Road

Address. Telephone No.
Baltimore o Md. 21209
City State  Zip Code

Representative to be Gontacted:

Robert $ Rosenfelt, P.E.

Telephone No.
Md, 21204

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. (eve) 410-358-8262

State  Zip Code

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G (day}) 410-653-3838
Address Telephons No,
Baltimore Md., 21209
City State  Zip Cade

QFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING,
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By m




2IVED FOR FILING
J

ORDER REC
&

Date
By_

l i

VARIANCES:

From Section 1B01.1.B. To permit a residential transition area (RTA) setback of as little as zero
(0" m lieu of the required one hundred feet (100"); a RTA setback from the building of 20 ' in
lieu of the required 75'; and a RTA buffer of as little as 0' in lieu of the required 50

From Section 409.6.A.4, to permit 0 spaces in lieu of the required twenty-five (25) spaces;
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Colbert Mat’ Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers + Surveyors * Planners

&

ZONING DESCRIPTION

T - A P A L o e e

0618 DEANCROFT ROAD

Beginning at a point on the west side of Deancroft Road, which is 50 feet wide, at the
distance of 50 feet, more or less, south of the centerline of Smith Avenue, which is of
varying width.

Being Lot 21 in Block “D” in the subdivision of Ranchleigh, Plat No. 2, as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #19, folio #61. Containing 19,160 square feet
(0.439 acre). Also known as 6618 Deancroft Road and located in the 3™ Election
District.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 e« e ﬂ
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 O (—{’ Z ( g S'F’OL_M
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g NOTICE OF ZONINE HEARING

omty O ning Act and Reghlations mo

Gt wil i i g 1 Towon Wy CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
Case: # n4-235-SPHA
6618 Deancroft Road
Siwest comer nfﬂemunﬁﬁnadm\dsmm Avenie i - ~ s—

ard Election District - 2nd Councimanic District
Legal Qumens): RBais Medrash of Ranchieigh, inc., Allen Nar-
man i

St 4]
-gpactal Hearing(s): to determine that the wropossed '2 - s 209;3

synagogue is planned m such & way that comphance, 1o
the extent possible with ATA use requirements, wil be

aintained and can be expected 0 be compatibie with the THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
character and general weliare of the surrounding residen-

fial premises. . . . . ;

Variance: to permit front yard setback of 42 feet in lie of :n the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

e 50 feet. To permit 7 parktng spaces I ligu of 23

spaces required. Jo permit 3 sothatk from parking O _ l _ . .
S rect line of 5 feet in liew of 10 feet. To permit (RTA} set- once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing
Ear:k ui;is lrl'ﬂrir as Ett*f]:et ﬁ% lf‘::t of ‘Ithe raa%qﬁlr-ed 100 [ff%
om parking of as litlie as in liew of the require
B the buiding of 31 feet in fieu of the required 75 on 12 ‘ '—H 2003
metandaHThbuﬁerufaslrttMasﬂfeetin lieu of the re- )
quired 50 feet.
Hearing(s): Monday, December 22, 2803 at 10:08 a.m.
in Room 407, County Colrts Building, 401 Bosisy Ave- ﬁ The ]eﬁersanian
ne. :
%_AWHEE,‘GE £ SCHMDT ﬁ . 3 Arbutus Times
oning Commissioner jor Baftimore Gounty .
2o "H) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 1 Catonsville Times
special accommodations Pledse Contact the Zoning Got-
issioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. _ [ Towson Times
(2) For information coRCeMing the File andfor Hearing, _
Contc e Zoning Review Office at (410) 867-3331, [ Owings Mills Times
3 NE Booster/Reporter
[J North County News

L

N Juttnsgy

e AL ADVERTISING
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’ Thﬂ Znnmg Eommssmner of Baltlrnnm Gnunty by |
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baftimore
{ Gounty will hold a public hearing in Towson, Marvland ol
the property identified h&rﬂm asfu]luws
. Gase: #D4-215-SPHA i
618 Deancroft Road i
Siwest coiner of Deancro® Boad and Smith Avepue © |
314 Electien District -- 20d Gouncitmanic District -
Legal Dwner(s) Bais Medrast of Eannhiexgh Inr: A‘Ilen '
Naiman, President
Special Hearing: to yetermine that the proposed syna-
gogue is planned in such a way that compliance, fo ihe.
extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be main-
tamedanﬂmnbee:qmﬂmbemmpahbbm"{he{
Character and eneral weffare of the surrounding residen-
tial premises. Variance: io permit a residential h-ansmun J
area (RTA) sethack of as little as zero {0°) in len ofthe re-
quired 100’; a RTA sethack from the building of 20" in lieu
o the required 75 and a RTA busffer of as Itie as O in,
lisy of the, required 50 Tﬂpamuwspai:esmﬁ?euufme
segired twendy-five {25} spaces. -
f»ﬂmrhg W,‘FM‘H zmmma.m. in

| LAWHEHGEE.SMT .

Zoning Commissioner for Baftimore ﬂuunly |

- NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; inr
F special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Emw
missiones’s Office at (410) BE7-4386.

(2) Forinformation concerning the Fle amti/or Hearing
Contact the Zoning Heme.w Office &t (410).887-3391.

17454 Jap 29 w

E

J _ v " 1 ! ' ! -

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

ISO/ 200

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once 1n each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
-} NE Booster/Reporter

.1 North County News
/Uw Kéx?ﬂ/———

LEGAL ADVERTISING




cerfrrcate oF posTING

@,

5

Date

AT “Mg Narn

\

'
k.
=
-
P
@
<2
31
O

L
4

RE

OSEN F

pim pad, ROBERT 12

004

&

2

ALl

LPKIN
pE

H

DEBOKA

Ty

Date of Hearing/Closing

Petitioner/Developer

X

7,

Ll b
L]

s

-

ra—

FEBRY

This is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
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The sign(s) were posted on
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523 PENNY LANE

(Street Address of Sig{ Poster)
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(Clty, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)
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phonte Number of Sign Poster)
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Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
6618 Deancroft Road; SW corner of ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
Deancroft Rd & Smith Avenue
3" Election & 2" Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Allen Z Naiman, President,
Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* 04-215-SPHA
% * * W # #* %k 5t 3 e o 3k *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/
documentation filed in the case. /R? R

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(ks S Do L6~

RECEL VED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
NOV 0 2003 Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
M"’ ' Towson, MD 21204
Par../ureeeenss (410) 8872188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10" day of November, 2003, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert Rosenfelt, PE, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835

Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209 and to Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, 409

Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

e '

%@LG’( Vo A YL I
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




4

4

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, December 4, 2003 Issue ~ Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Deborah Dopkin 410-821-0200
409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 1000

Towson, MD 21204

—

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

CASE NUMBER: 04-215-SPHA
6618 Deancroft Road

S/west corner of Deancroft Road and Smith Avenue
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner’s: Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc., Allen Naiman, President

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed synagogue is planned in such a way
that compliance, o the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained
and can be expected to be compatible with the character and general welifare of the
surrounding residential premises. Variance to permit front yard setback of 42 feet in lieu
of the 50 feet. To permit 7 parking spaces in lieu of 25 spaces required. To permit a
setback from parking to street line of 5 feet in lieu of 10 feet. To permit (RTA) setback
of as litle as 0 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet, from parking of as little as 5 feet in
lieu of the required 75 feet from the building of 31 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet and
a RTA buffer of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet.

Hearings:  Monday, December 22, 2003, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley AvenueRegulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing
in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW CFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 28, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Deborah Dopkin 410-821-0200
409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 1000
Towson, MD 21204

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-215-SPHA

6618 Deancroft Road

S/west corner of Deancroft Road and Smith Avenue

3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic Avenue

Legal Owners: Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, inc., Allen Naiman, President

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed synagogue is planned in such a way that
compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and can be
expected to be compatibie with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential
premises. Variance to permit a residential transition area (RTA) setback of as little as zero (0')
in lieu of the required 100", a RTA setback from the building of 20’ in lieu of the required 75’;
and a RTA buffer of as littie as 0’ in lieu of the required 50’. To permit O spaces in lieu of the
required twenty-five (25) spaces.

Hearing: Tuesday, February 17, 2004, at 8:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

g

£

( !
f l”#i'!lrr!l‘*-" I}?:f} {“t' ’ ' J ‘ i F:TI' i‘-}
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A Y I TR
PaRon B oobadt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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* Department of Permits
Development Management

gyl
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|

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 13, 2003
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-215-SPHA

6618 Deancroft Road

S/west corner of Deancroft Road and Smith Avenue
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner’s: Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc., Allen Naiman, President

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed synagogue is planned in such a way
that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained
and can be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the
surrounding residential premises. Variance to permit front yard setback of 42 feet in tieu
of the 50 feet. To permit 7 parking spaces in lieu of 25 spaces required. To permit a
setback from parking to street line of 5 feet in lieu of 10 feet. To permit (RTA) setback
of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet, from parking of as little as 5 feet in

lieu of the required 75 feet from the building of 31 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet and
a RTA buffer of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet.

Hearings:  Monday, December 22, 2003, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

A bl

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Ave., Ste, 1000, Towson 21204
Allen Naiman, 6616 Chelwood Rd., Baitimore 21209
Robert Rosenfelt, 2835 Smith Ave., Ste. G, Baltimore 21209

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, DECEMBER 86, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
%(9 Printad on Rezycled Paper
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Department of Permits an’ .

°e

Development Management altimore County

Director’s Office
County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

January 8, 2004

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of

Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-215-SPHA

6618 Deancroft Road

S/west corner of Deancroft Road and Smith Avenue

3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic Avenue

Legal Owners: Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc., Allen Naiman, President

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed synagogue is planned in such a way that
compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and can be
expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential
premises. Variance to permit a residential transition area (RTA) setback of as little as zero (0')
in lieu of the required 100"; a RTA setback from the building of 20’ in lieu of the required 75"; and
a RTA buffer of as little as 0" in lieu of the required 50'. To permit O spaces in lieu of the
required twenty-five (25) spaces.

Hearing: Tuesday, February 17, 2004, at 9:00 a.m, in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AL Bbioeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 1000, Towson 21204
Allen Naiman, 6616 Chelwood Road, Baitimore 21209
Robert Rosenfelt, 2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G, Baltimore 21209

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frintad on Recycted Paper



o

REPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS |

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a Newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements faor advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—_““\\

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: @, C@ i ;f ( 5 = % @ ot Qr
Petitioner: T34 14 Mebraﬂaﬁ OF ﬁuu—s L &¢I~
Address or Location: {, [,/ € \Qag.v\.ar‘o?’f' ‘/QD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: :Q&bm Qs Dopl{l h FES_CQ
Address: _4p4_ N%h i m? o A Ve [T 000
Tewsony MO 2120y

Telephone Number: 4j0 F21- 0200

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

February 13, 2004

Deborah c. Dopkin, Esq.
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Dopkin:
RE: Case Number: 04-215-SPHA, 6618 Deancroft Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 30, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

it you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Allan Z. Naiman, President Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc. 6616 Chelwood Road

Baltimore 21209
Robert 5. Rosenfelt, 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore 21209

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled wilh Soybaean nk
on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County . 700 East Joppa Road
. T _
%* Fire Department 4(;1813;8117,;;%%}'1&:1{! 21286-5500
Lyip?

County Office Building, Room 111 November 12, 2003
Mail Stop #1105

111l West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryiand 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: Nove@per 10, 2003

"k

Item No.: 207-210, 213-2109

Dear Ms, Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and regquired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881

M5-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N Printed wilh Savhenn ink
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE,

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATIL: Fecbruary 2, 2004
Department ol Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supcrvisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitice Mecting
lor Januvary 5, 2004
Case No. 04-215-SPH Amended

'The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item,

The minimum access, to the site, 1s 24 [eel wide. Parking must be addressed on
the site. Landscaping must be provided between the Deancroll Road right-of-way and the on-sile

driveway.
RWB:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-01-03-2004-TTEM 04-215-5NP11-02022004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 6} A

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0O: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 17, 2003
Department of Permits and
Developmeni Management

FROM: Arnold It. Pat' Keller, [I1

Dircctor, Office of Planning f?E‘" C f
ElVey
SUBJECT: 6618 Dcancrofl Road ND y D
INFORMATION: Z L8 209
Item Number: 04-215 O/V//VG CO/W .
Petitioner: Bias Mcdrash Ranchleigh, Inc. | /WZSS/O/VE/?
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action:  Variance/Spcecial Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The OfTice of Planning reviewed the pelitioner’s request and provides the following comments:

1. Section 1 BO1.1B.1.g(6) allows for relief {from Residential Transition Area (RTA)
requirements provided “that the proposed improvements are planned in such a way that
compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and that
said plan can otherwise be cxpecied to be compatible with the characler and general welfare
of the surrounding residential premises.,” This offlice 1s of the position that a 0-foot RTA
sctback and buffer, and a 5-foot RTA setback for parking in lieu of the minimum required 75
fect does not mect the requirements of the Zoning Regulations and is unacceptable. Revise
the plan to provide RTA sctback {o the greatest extent possible,

2. Submil a landscape plan to Avery Harden, County Landscape Architect, that provides an
clfcclive bulfer around the perimeter of the property.

3. Eliminate the proposcd on-site parking spaces. The proposed 7 parking spaces along the
Smith Avenue frontage are not m keepmg with the established residential character of the
arca and do nol provide adequate sctback and landscaped buflering. The petitioner should
explore a lease agreement with a nearby commercially zoned property for parking,

WADBVREVAZACW4-215.doc
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4. Submit architectural elevation drawings of the existing and proposed structures for review
and approval to this office.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, contact Diana Itter at 410-887-
3480,

Prepared by: M\Q C,\%

Section Chief: dm L?ﬂi» Nl

AFK/LL:MAC:



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

o

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Ditrcclor
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold 1Y, Pat’ Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 6618 Deancroft Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 04-215

Petitioner: Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action:  Variance/Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning reviewed the petitioner's request [or a proposed 100 seat synagogue and supports
the request to permit a Residential Transition Area (RTA) setback of 20 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 75 feet, This office has detcrmined that a 0-foot RTA buffer in licu of 50 feet is not necessary
since buffers 10 fect, 20 {eet and 30 feel wide arc shown on the schematic landscape plan. RTA setbacks
of 0-Tool in lieu of 100 feet arc also not necessary since RTA setbacks of 25.1 [eet, 40 fect, 49.6 fect, and

45.7 feet are also shown.

This office recommends that the [ollowing condilions be incorporated in the Zoning Commissionet's

order:

1. Submit a landscape plan to Avery Harden, County Landscape Architect that is in agreement with the

subject plan for revicw and approval,

2. Pave the proposed 42' x 34" parking area adjacent Deancroft Road with uni-stone pavers in a brick

color 1o retain a residential appearance.

3. 1t is the understanding of this office that a lease agreement has been negotiated to allow for off-sile

DATE: February 11, 2004

parking on a nearby commercial property. Submit a copy of this agreement to this oftice.



4, Submit architectural elevation drawings of the existing and proposed structures to this office for
revicw and approval prior to issnance of any building permits.

5. The Office of Planning has reviewed the schematic landscape plan and has determined that 11 meets
the requirements of Section 1 BO1.1B.1.g(6) of the BCZR which states that compliance , to the extent
possible with RTA use requirements will be maintained and can be expected to be compatible with
ihe character and general wellare of the surrounding residential premises. As such, this office
supports the petitioner’s request stated within the subject Special llearing.

For further information concerning the matters stated hercin, please contact Diana Itter at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by: \U\)%L‘A a«‘#‘—_’gv’» |

- (‘JI
Scction Chief: /W AT /%/‘i AN
L7 S

ATK/LL:MAC:




Rohort L. Ehelich, Jr, Gorernor
Michaoel 5, Stecle, Lf, Govrernor

fobert 1., Flanagan, Seeretary
y Neial o, Pedersen, ddnenistrator

=4

Administration { ) 3

i 11 r - i - . -+ - P
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Date: [/« 2828232

Ms. Rebecca Hart R Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of {lem No. *Z2 [} 4 A T2 A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Bulding, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. IHart:

This oflice has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it docs not
access a dlate roadway and is not atfected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 fo AL

w/w‘ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chicf
Enginecring Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is a
Meerytand Beleay Service for Dhipairved Hearing or Speech 1,800.201.7165 Statewide Toll [Pree

Street Adedreass: 707 North Calvert Streot Baltimore, Marviand 21202 Phope 430,545 (630 wwwonarylandronds.enm



DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
409 WASITINGTON AVENUL, SUTET 1000
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

E——————

TELEPHONE 410-821-0200
FACSIMILE 410-823-85019

e-majl dedopkin@dopkinlaw.com

DEBORAII ¢ DOPKIN November 19, 2003
!

Timothy Kotroco, Esquire

Director, Department of Permits and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Aveunue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Request for Postponement
6618 Deancroft Road
Case No. 04-215-SPHA

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

This office represents Baisg Medrash of Ranchleigh, Inc.
in connection with the above captioned zoning petitions. The
hearing has been scheduled for December 22, 2003 and I am writing
Lo request a postponement.

Bob Rosenfelt, the engineer who prepared the plan and who
would be called to testify at the hearing, will be out of the
country from December 21°* until December 31, 2003 and therefore,
unavailable to appear on December 2279, Therefore, I would
appreciate your rescheduling this case until after the first of the
vear so Mr. Rosenfelt may be present.

Thanking vou in advance for your consideration. 1 am,

Very truly yours,

{

ot

eborah C. Dgpki

DCD/ kmc
cc: People's Counsel for Baltimore County ot b Enat o
Rabbi Abba 2vi Naiman *hyﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁj#

Mr. Robert Rogsenfelt

Ms. Becky Hart NOV 20 2003

i
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ZONING HEARING FILE INTERNAL CHECKLIST

Zohing Case No. (D );Z"" /5 (PH

Date Completed/initials

)

| o \03 PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on all papers; hole punch and place

appropriately; put label and case number on folder; complete information on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of filing; post and advertise
at least 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to

sample, taking billing information for advertising from adverlising form in file; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies of hearing notice; place original advertising
notice in Patuxent's box; file copies of both notices in hearing file; update ZAC in
computer for hearing date, time and place)

UPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep original in
‘red” folder; mail copy to zoning commissiongr's office)

COMPLETE FILE (write hearing date, time, and room on front of hearing folder; file in
numerical order in cabinet next to copier until it is pulled for sending to zoning
commissioner’s office)

POSTPONEMENTS (type postponement letter; make appropriate copies; mail original
and copies; send copy to zoning commissioner; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

RESCHEDULING (determine hearing date; type letter confirming new date; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer; refile hearing folder)

INDEX CARDS (prepare index cards, according to sample; file cards in cabinet)

J At /5
) / ﬁ/ o ADVERTISﬁNG/PO/SlehIG CERTIFICATES (check off on front of hearing file; put

certificates in file)

o) COMMENTS (check off agency comments received on front of hearing file; make
copies; type comments letter; mail original to petitioner, file copy in hearing file)

FILES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (pull the files for the following
week every Friday and administralive files on Tuesday; verify that checklist on front of
hearing file has been completed; secure all papers under clips in file; send files for
hearings to zoning commissioner's office by noon on Friday and files for administrative
on Tuesday morning)

10/5/98




CASE NAME
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER

DATE
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS _UITY, STATE, ZIP =- MAIL
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CASE NAME
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER

DATE

CITIZEN’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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ROBERT S ROSENFELT, P.E.
COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC.
VICE PRESIDENT

Twenty-three years experience at Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. Seven years’ experience
elsewhere.

B.S.C.E., Civil Engineering. 1973 - University of Pennsylvania
M.S.C.E., Civil Engineering. 1974 — University of Pennsylvania

Registered Professional Engineer, Civil Engineering
1977 — Pennsylvania #26180 1979 —Maryland #12311
Member - American Society of Civil Enginears

Mr. Rosenfelt has served as principal engineer responsible for design and documentation of
grading and erosion and sediment control measures. He has planned submittals and reviewed
ail document submittals for adherence to HUD project requirements, as well as HABC, City of
Baltimore and State of Maryland design regulations.

Mr. Rosenfell has thirty years’ experience in civil and sanitary engineering, including quality
control and project management. His areas of expertise include erosion and sediment control,
siormwater management, storm drains, utilities, grading, water and sewage treatment, roads
and parking lots.

Mr. Rosenfelt has been responsible for the analysis and engineering of drainage correction
projects in Maryland and eastern Pennsylvania. He is very familiar with engineering
requirements of on-site residential improvements and building codes. Understanding the
comprehensive nature of residential campus erosion problems, Mr, Rosenfelt works closely with
his stafl landscape architects to create functional, effective design solutions. He is involved in
the Baltimore County Development Plan and CRG process for many projects, involving
Community Input Meetings, and he has participated in design program presentations for various
groups and neighborhood associations. His experience includes new construction and
renovation projects for various housing and HUD-financed projects, including:

/7 New Townhouses (Enterprise/Nehemiah Development), Baltimore City.
Strathdale Manor Apartments, Baltimore City, MD. Renovation of 692 units,
Owings Mills New Town, Owings Milis, MD. Over 5000 new housing units.

Hewitt Farms, Owings Mills, MD. 94-unit residential subdivision.

Villa Ridge Apartments, Baltimore City, MD. Renovation of 200 units.

Travancore Woods, Baltimore County, MD. 34 new single-family units.

Weinberg Gardens at Bedford, Pikesville, MD. HUD financed residential complex.
Weinberg House, Pikesville, MD. HUD financed 116-unit residence for elderly.
Milford Manor Nursing Home, Pikesville, MD. New 60-bed addition.

Weinberg Terrace, Pikesville, MD. HUD financed 87-unit for elderly residence.

e & =« & & a & & &




RESUME

PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND AND EXPERIENCE

ROBERT S ROSENFELT
Vice President
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, inc.

PROFESSIONAL STATUS: Professional Engineer, Maryland, Pk No. 12311
Professional E=ngineer, Pennsylvania, PE No. 26180

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION.: Member — American Society of Civil Engineers

EDUCATION:  University of Pennsylvania
83.5.C.E. in Cwil Engineering — 1973
M.S.C.E. in Civil Engineering — 1974

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:

1081 - Present Rosenfelt & Woolfolk , Inc./Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
Consulting Engineers, Landscape Architects & Planners
Baltimore, Maryiand

Established a private consulting firm for design and construction management of
land developrnent projects.  Primary services provided include site design and
preparation of plans for commercial, institutional and residential land development
projects

In September 1894 Rosentelt, & Woolfolk, Inc. merged its operations with another
consulting engineering firm to form Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. This merger
enabled the new firm to expand its client base and to better, and more effectively
serve its existing clients. Mr. Rosenfelt became the managing partner of the new
company while maintaining project management responsibilities.

1979 - 1981  Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, Inc.
Consuiting Engineers
Baltimore, Maryland

Project Manager for Civil and Sanitary Engineering projects such as the design of
pumping stations, sewer interceptions, wastewater treatment components, and
preparation of operation and maintenance manuals,

1974 - 1979  Spotts, Stevens & McCay, Inc.
Consulting Engineers
Wyomissing, Pennsylvania

Project Engineer and Manager for wastewater freatment and water treatment
plants, inciuding firm representation as Municipal Engineer for numerous
municipalities in east central Pennsylvania.



ROBERT § ROSENVFELT

COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC.
VICE PRESIDENT

Thirty years experience, including eighteen years as a principal.

B.8.C.E., Civil Engineering. 1973 - University of Pennsylvania
M.S.C.E., Civil Engineering. 1974 — University of Pennsylvania

Registered Professional Engineer, Civil Engineering
1977 — Pennsylvania #26180 1979 —~Maryland #12311

Mr. Rosenfell has served as the principal in charge and the owner’s primary contact for projects.
He is responsible for overall coordination and communication with a project team. He has
reviewed all engineering useful life and replacement cost estimates for utilities, private roads,
common areas and Tacilities.

Mr. Rosenfelt has broad experience in project management, civil and sanitary engineering
including planning, cost estimating and design of utilities, stormwater management facilities, site
grading, and sediment/erosion control,

Mr. Rosenfelt is very familiar with engineering requirements of public and on-site utitities and
roads, public works improvements and engineering codes. He has provided coordination for
permit acquisition from agencies including the State of Maryland Department of the Environment
and the Department of Natural Resources. A member of the American Society of Civil
Engineers, Mr. Rosenfelt's related experience includes:

Owings Mills New Town, Owings Mills, MD. Over 5000 new housing units.
Hewitt Farms, Owings Mills, MD. 94-unit residential subdivision.

Strathdale Manaor Apartments, Baltimore City, MD. Renovation of 692 units.
Coldspring/Alameda, Baltimore City, MD. Feasibility studies for housing projects.
Villa Ridge Apartments, Baltimore City, MD. Renovation of 200 units.
Travancore Woods, Baltimore County, MD. 34 new single-family units,

C & P Telephone Company, Baltimore, MD, Multiple civil engineering projects.
Hope House, Crownsyille State Hospital, Annapolis, MD. Residential center.

Weinberg Gardens at Bedford, Pikesville, MD. HUD financed 84-unit elderly residential
complex.

Weinberg House, Pikesville, MD. HUD financed 116-unit residence for elderly,
Miiford Manor Nursing Home, Pikesville, MD. New 60-bed addition.
Intersection/Streetscape Improvements for CHAL, Baltimore, MD.

Weinberg Terrace at Bedford, Pikesville, MD. HUD financed 87-unit for elderly residential
complex,
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ROBERT S ROSENFELT

Twenty-three years experience at Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. Seven years’ experience
elsewhere.

B.S.C.E., Civil Engineering. 1873 — University of Pennsylvania
M.S.C.E., Civil Engineering. 1974 —University of Pennsylvania

Registered Professional Engineer, Civil Engineering
1977 — Pennsylvania #26180 1979 —Maryland #12311
Member — American Society of Civil Engineers

Mr. Rosenfelt has served as the principal in charge and the owner’s primary contact for projects,
He is responsible for overall coordination and communication with the project team. He has

reviewed all engineering useful life and replacement costs estimates for utilities, private roads,
common areas and facilities.

Mr. Rosenfelt has broad experience in project management, civil and sanitary engineering
including planning, cost estimating and design of utilities, stormwater management facilities, site
grading, and sediment/erosion control.

Mr. Rosenfelt is very familiar with engineering requirements of county and on-site utilities and
roads, public works improvements and engineering codes. He has provided coordination for
permit acquisition from agencies including the State of Maryland Department of the Environment
and the Department of Natural Resources. A member of the American Sociely of Civil
Engineers, Mr. Rosenfelt’s related experience includes:

Owings Mills New Town, Owings Mills, MD. Over 5000 new housing units.
Hewitt Farms, Owings Mills, MD. 94-unit residential subdivision.

Strathdale Manor Apartments, Baltimore City, MD. Renovation of 692 units.
Coldspring/Alameda, Baltimore City, MD. Feasibility studies for housing projects,
Villa Ridge Apartments, Baltimore Cily, MD. Renovation of 200 units.
Travancore Woods, Baltimore County, MD. 34-new single-family units.

C & P Telephone Company, Baitimore, MD. Multiple civil engineering projects.
Hope House, Crownsville State Hospital, Annapolis, MD. Residential center.
Weinberg Gardens at Bedford, Pikesville, MD. HUD financed 84-unit elderly residential
complex.

Weinberg House, Pikesville, MD. HUD financed 116-unit residence for elderly.

o Milford Manor Nursing Home, Pikesville, MD. New 60-bed addition.

¢ Intersection/Streetscape Improvements for CHAI, Baltimore, MD.



KENNETH J. COLBERT, P.E.
PRESIDENT

Mr. Colbert is a 1968 graduale of the University of Missouri with a Bachelor of
Science In Civil Engineering. He is a registered Professional Engineer in
Maryland. He has over 30 years experience in commercial site engineering and
rehabilitation from large shopping centers to small convenience stores. He has
prepared and managed construction projects all over Maryland. Responsibilities
include project coordination, project design, assisting in bid process, review of

studies, reports and construction documents, and quality control. He has been in
the firm since 1987,

ROBERT S ROSENFELT, P.E.
VICE PRESIDENT

Mr. Rosenfelt Is a 1974 graduate of the University of Pennsylvania wilth both
Bachelor of Science and Master of Science degrees in Civil Engineering. He is a
registered Professional Engineer in Maryland, Pennsylvania and Delaware. He
nas over 25 years of experience in planning and design of sewage and water
treatment faciliies, public utility systems, site development, stormwater
management, and hydraulic and flood control structures. Responsibilities include
oroject management, civil and sanitary engineering, environmental analysis and
administration. He has been in the firm since 1985.

RICHARD E. MATZ, P.E.
VICE PRESIDENT

Mr. Matz is a 1973 graduate of the University of Colorado with a Bachelor of
Science in Civil Engineering.  He is a registered Professional Engineer in
Maryland. Mr. Matz has over 25 years experience in land development
engineering. Besides his experience in land development engineering, Mr. Matz
has experience In construction management, solid waste management, finance,
scheduling and surveying. Mr. Matz has managed or supervised hundreds of

large and small residential and commercial projects over the |ast twenty years.
He has been in the firm since 1992.



(410) 244-7833 ircifer@venable.com

November 13, 2003

Mr. Elliot Neil Lewis, Esquire S/

Prestdent t 9

Smith Greenspring Association

1 Fast Lexington Sireetl ﬂ o}
Suile 201 J jz_,

Baltimore, MID) 21202

Re: Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh

Dear Mr. Lewis:

On behall of Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh, [ am writing to inform you of our current plans
of expansion. As we discussed, Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh has retained control of a residential
properly located at 6618 Neancroft Road. This site has the advantage of being larger than the
Chelwood site originally proposed, and thercfore allows room for some parking. The present
preliminary plan has scven spaces in addition to the alrcady existing driveway. We hope to get
coning approval for a modest, 1400 square foot addition to usc as a synagogue. The existing
home will be kept cssentially the same and will be used for bathrooms and offices. Although this
plan provides that the entirc building will be used for the synagogue, the building will continue
to look like a residence from the exterior and thereby maintain the residential character of the
ncighborhood. Tor information with respect io DRC and zoning issucs, please contact our
attorney, Deborah C. Dopkin at (410) 821-0200.

We appreciate your help in the past, and we hope that this new plan will be even better for
our neighborhood than our prior Chelwood proposal. As always, please [eel free to contact me
with any questions ot comments.

Sincerely,

[ra D. Reiler
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SMITH-GREENSPRING ASSOCIATION, INC.
A T R0, BOX 20873 « BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208
S ﬁt&:mber 29,2003

Mr, Dan Rascoe, Chaptnan

Baltimote County Davelopment Review Comimittes En .
111 W, Chesapeake Averne i‘x\ jL
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case number: 4-76-SPHA
Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh
6616 Chelwood Road
Battinore, MD 21209

Dear Mi, Rascoe:

On behalf of the Smith-Greenspring Association, Inc. I have been potified of the request to permita
proposed synagogue that is planned in such a way that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use
tequirements, will maintain and can be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare
of the sumrounding residential premises. In canvassing the immediate community near 6616 Chelwood

Road, we received 21 responses. Of those responses, 14 were in favor of the propsed structure and use, 6
were opposed and 1 was undecided. In making your decision whether or not to grant the permit, we
hope due regard will be given to the minority who bought their houses with the hope of living in a guiet

residential community,

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very truly yours,

Elliot N. Lews

President
Smith-Greenspring Association, Inc.

Cc. Rab Abba Zvi Naiman
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BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
PARKING LEASE AGREIEMENT

THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE is made and entered into as of the __ day of
December, 2003,

WITNESSETH:

BANK OT' AMERICA, N.A., as Lessor, hereby leases unto BAIS MEDRASH OF
RANCHLEIGH, as Lessee, the Premises; 15 PARKING SPACES located at the corner of
Pimlico Road and Smith Avenue in Ballimore, Maryland and adjacent to the Bank of
America, Smith Avenue Branch (location of parking spaces to be designated by Lessor)
(hereinafter referenced to as "the Premises”) under the following conditions:

I, RENT: Rental will be paid at a monthly rate of $0.00.

2, TERM AND CANCELLATION: The term of the lease shall be for two years
commencing oni_[p A ,_Z_Qj_“_/‘(tlle "Initial Term"). After the expiration
of the Initial Term, either Lessor or Lessee may terminate this lease upon thirty
(30) days written notice, Notice of termination shall be delivered by
CERTIFIED MAIL return receipt requested as follows:

As to Lessor: Bank of America, N, A,
525 North Tryon Street
NCi1-023-03-03
Charlotte, North Carolina 28255
Altention: Lease Administration

As to Lessee; Bais Medrash of Ranchleigh
c/o Arnon I, Wiener, Esquire
Blades & Rosenfeld, P.A.
20 South Charles Street
1200 Sun Life Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

3. PREMISES: The parking spaces to be located as shown on the drawing
ailached herclo as Exhibit A, as cross-hatched.

4, HOLD HARMLESS: All automobiles (including all contents thereof) shall be
parked in the Spaces at the sole risk of Lesses, its employees, agents, invitees and
licensees, Lessor has no duty to insure any automobiles (including the contents
thercof), and Lessor is not responsible for the protection and security of such
automobiles. Lessor shall have no liabilily whatsoever for any properly damage
and/or personal injury which might occur as a result of or in connection with the
parking of sald automobiles in any of the Spaces, and Lessee hereby agrees to

7 @(KU?

/
\ .ff




indemnily and hold Lessor harmless from and against any and all liabiljties,
cosis, claims, expenses, and/or causes of action which Lessor may incur in
connection with or arising out of the use of the Spaces by Lessee or its employees,
agents, invitees, or licensees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hercto have caused this insirument to be
executed under their respective seals all as of the day and year first above written,

LESSOR: BANK O AMERICA, NA,

LESSEE: BAIS MEDRASH OF RANCHLEIGH

oA Mol
BY: el

NAME: kLA 2o AN,
TITLE:  Po@&sd a1

Attest:ﬂﬁﬁdﬂw e .(_ll/ O_CL\M%

h e— —
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Locatian: Semith Aventie
Acdrosn; 2328 Smith Ave., Bailimors, MD :
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BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
PARKING LEASE AGREEMIENT

THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE is made and entercd into as of the  day of
December, 2003.

WITNESSETH:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,, as Lessor, hereby leases unto BAIS MEDRASH OF
RANCHLEIGH, as Lesses, the Premises: 15 PARKING SPACES located at the corner of
Pimlico Road and Smith Avenue in Baliimore, Maryland and adjacent to the Bank of
America, Smith Avenue Branch (location of parking spaces {o be desipgnated by Lessor)
(hereinafter referenced to as "the Premises") under the following conditions:

1. REN'T: Rental will be paid at a monthly rate of $0.00,

2. TERM AND CANCELLATION: The term of the lease shall be for two years
commencing on’ m[/)ﬂ,ﬂq_[, b ‘?{’(tllﬂ "[nitial Term"), Afier the expiration
of the Inilial Term, either Lessor or Lessee may terminate this lease upon thirty

(30) days wrilten notice, Notice of termination shall be delivered by
CERTITTED MAIL return receipi requested as follows:

As to Lessor: Bauk of America, N.A,
325 North Tryon Street
NC1-023-03-03
Charlotte, North Carolina 28255
Altention: Lease Adminigtration

As to Lessee; Bais Mcdrash of Ranchleigh
o/o Arnon B, Wiencr, Esquire
Blades & Rosenfeld, P.A.
20 South Charles Sireet
1200 Sun Life Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

3. PREMISES: The parking spaces to be located as shown on the drawing
altached hereto as Exhibit A, as crosg-hatched,

4, HOLD HARMLESS: All automobiles (including all contents thereof) shall be
parked in the Spaces at the sole risk of Lessce, its employees, agents, invitees and
licensees, Lessor has no doty to insure any automobiles (including the contents
thereof), and Lessor is not responsible for the protection and security of such
automobiles, Lessor shall have no liability whaisoever for any property damage
and/or personal injury which might oceur as a result of or in connection with the
parking of said aulomobiles in any of the Spaces, and Lessee hereby agrees to



indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from and against any and all liabilities,
costs, claims, expenses, and/or causes of action which Lessor may incur in
connection with or arising outi of the use of the Spaces by Lessee or its employees,
agents, invitecs, or licensees,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOVF, the parties hereto have caused this insirumeni to be
executed under their respective seals all as of the day and year first above written,

LESSOR: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,

o T b el
!

NAME:S) ” Watts
TITLE: ‘ U% e |
LESSELE: BAIS MEDRASH OF RANCHLEIGH

pv: (% o

NAME: AULAG o WAL &AM
TITLE: Qo&< o &N

Allest: Eﬁ)dfg’%" \():u Oa;ﬂ\f“ﬂ%_
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EXTIBIT A
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Location:, Smith Avente
Addroay, 2328 Smith Ave., Ballimor o, VD .

[ ]

MOTE: DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE
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Bacer, R’ Simcha
Balter, Kuti
Bamberger, R" Asher
Blass, David

Bluth, Simcha

Cline, Dr, Harold
Cooper, R' Label
Cooperman, Michoel
Diskind, R' Pesach
Friedman, R’ Yitzchak
Golub, R' Iliczer
Hack, Dovid

Kastor, David
Khuvis, Khaim
Kimmelfeld, Roman
Kliger, R’ Mordechai
Kravetlz, R' Moshe
Leder, ' Lowis
I.cvine, Baruch
Malkiel, Iid
Menchel, R Danny
Meth, Reuven
Millstone, R' Tzvi
Myers, Paltiel
Naiman, Abba Zvi
Naiman, Irvin
Piekarz, David
Reifer, Dov

Reiner, Dr, Barry
Rock, Moshe
Rothschild, Chaim
Ryback, Yossi
Sirauss, Yitzchok
Sugar, Chaim
Weiss, I'red
Welstein, Yossi
Wicner, Arnon

6509 Gardenwick Rd.
6212 lvymount Rd
6501 Glenwick Ct.
6601 Baythorne Rd
6514 Edenvale Rd
6611 Amleigh Rd
6610 Chelwood Rd
2712 Smith Ave.
6604 Amleigh Rd
6614 Cheiwocod Rd
6511 Edenvale Rd
6609 Chelwood Rd
2505 Hatl Cir.

47 Ironwood Ct.
6500 Edenvale Rd
6511 Deancroft Rd
2702 Smith Ave.
6611 Pimlico Rd
6611 Deancroft Rd

6605 Amieigh Rd
6507 Deancroft Rd
2508 Summerson Rd.
6600 Deancroft Rd
6616 Chelwood Rd
6531Gardenwick Rd.
6600 Plimico Rad.
2414 Hunt Rd.

6619 Chelwood Rd
6613 Chelwood Rd
2323 Micarol Rd
6317 Green Meadow Pkwy
2510 Smith Ave

2510 Hal Cir.

6505 Baythorne Rd
2707 Summerson Rd.
6504 Edenvale Rd
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PROP. MAJOR DECIDUQOUS TREE
PROP. MINOR DECIDUQUS TREE

PROP. EVERGREEN TREE * @

PROP. DECIDUOUS SHRUB OBE
PROP. EVERGREEN SHRUB 0 o - - R
EXISTING ONSITE DECIDUOUS TREE TO BE REMOVED T | R T |

Key o T RS w

BONNIE VIEW
GOLF COURSE

: 2 . \ I | e [p— ._ \ i’:; | n e .- :}
EXISTING DECIDUQUS TREE TO REMAIN “ __ e | Lo IR

* Bl _*-‘ﬂ “rﬁ .':‘m ”"r.i.

| . _ PROPOSED:
o HLZ \x b =
EXISTING SHRUBS TO REMAIN St M - 3 MAIOR TREES
NI - VICINITY MAP

| ._ 5 MINOR TREES CALE: 1"=1000
]._ ". l-'....- 2.5 P‘U‘ S 1 100&
| "L .,
! - . . N -

| B x\ %, 7 EVERGREENS = GENERAL NOTES:
| | - _ 35 P.U. 1. OWNER/DEVELOPER:BAIS MEDRASH OF RANCHLEIGH. INC.
| N . 6616 CHELWOOD ROAD
e
_ | 5 57 SHRUBS BALTIMORE MD 21209

| | 15.4 PU. 2. TAX ACCT. NO.: 0308068130

| . MAP: 79 GRID: 1 PARCEL: 180
BLOCK: D LOT: 21

\ | DEED REF.: 2625/322

| PLAT REF.:19 /61

| )

224 P.U. _ : R. 3.
BONNIE VIEW COUNTRY CLUB INC. 3. ZONING: D.R. 3.5
DEWEY DAVIS

VIRGINIA DAVIS 2201 SMITH AVE, 4. SITE AREA: 20,653 SF. OR 0.47 AC.
| BALTIMORE MD 21209 |
2304 SMITH AVE. - |  TAX ACC. #0302058652 9. EXISTING USE —~VACANT SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING
BALTIMORE MD 21209 | 1910/437 - PROPOSED USE —100 SEAT SYNAGOGUE
TAX ACC. #0304051640 |
53}22/310751 '%_ 6. OFF—SEREEQEJRFEERKJNG:
PLAT REF.: .- . —
. b SN : | \1 e e T / SYNAGOGUE: 25 SPACES © 1 SPACE/ 4 SEATS
; AL Y | L o e

) AN | __ ] e PROPOSED — 0O SPACES (UP TO 4 SPACES AVAILABLE ONSITE)
EA SINGLE -, = VE L LING ', e | o e 7

; TAMILY | . T | | p 7. THERE IS NO ZONING HISTORY FOR THIS SITE
" : . | I: iyt o ' e | .J;:‘xr L _ 5 '-3'-'----~_--___ - .; ; ' !f; f;; '. : ___________---____. o e
R . | B - _f y | S / - 8. NO SIGNS ARE PROPOSED FOR THIS SITE.
o __ P A . — o _ 9 THERE ARE NO COMMERCIAL PERMITS ON FILE FOR THIS SJTE.
by

S | B | R T T T 10. REQUESTED ZONING RELIEF —
e ) ya ; A : - . |

-

: | wl"n
| . - | ANy T BN VARIANCES:
| oveis | NUE : | | — - AN \ FROM SECTION 1B01.1.B, TO PERMIT A RESIDENTIAL TRANSITION AREA
e 423za - - - & M' | H e rFe A - Y \ \ \ (RTA)SETBACK OF AS L
SRS DID NOT : ; 1 ~ - '- “

E_AS ZERO (0°) IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 100 FEET:
OBTAIN INVERTS "‘

. L_ H 04 C OF SMITH AVE. R / 1A SETBACK FROM THE BUILDING OF 38 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 75 FEFT
i O ~ (R/W. VARIES) | ‘ i * 7
/'f : EX- 8 I'i -

1 | | . + AND A RTA BUFFER OF AS LITTLE AS O’ IN UEU OF THE REQUIRED 50 FEET.
| C - _.? et f\
G 64-73 ~
| 424 e . (DW f‘-‘“’ 53#1511) ! \ ,-
TOP 422154 EX. lﬁ,f'-’“WATER = L L

// FROM SECTION 409.6.A.4 TO PERMIT O PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE
FIELD CREWS DI NOT | ,, : _ : e - 2 ;o

— REQUIRED 25 SPACES.
OBTAIN INVERTS.
e T N r,l§:3_4— = ' : ” oo

T FROM SECTION 1B01.2.C.I1.a.TO PERMIT A NON—RESIDENTIAL PRINCIPAL BUILDING
— FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 42 FEET iN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50 FEET.

\ SPECIAL HEARING:

. TO DETERMINE PURSUANT TO SECTION 1801.1.B.1.g(6) THAT THE PROPOSED
5 \ SYNAGOGUE IS PLANNED IN SUCH A WAY THAT COMPLIANCE. TO THE EXTENT

POSSIBLE, WITH RTA REQUIREMENTS WILL BE MAINTAINED AND CAN BE
| EXPECTED TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER AND GENERAL
AN \ WELFARE OF THE SURROUNDING RESIDENTAL PREMISES.

a E N HERBERT A. RASH | 11. NO CBCA, 100—YEAR FLOOD ZONE OR HISTORIC BUILDINGS OR RESOURCES ON

SANDRA L. \RASH THIS SITE.
6621 DEANCROFT RD. _
BALTIMORE MD \21200 1 12. DISTURBED AREA:3800 SQ.FT.

™ | TAX ACC. #0319002150 13. ALL SIGNS WILL COMPLY WITH SECTION 450 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
L'?cfm B 6313/370 -.

PLAT REF.-19 /61 "‘a ZONING REGULATIONS.
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HENRY GGOLDSMITH

CAROLINE GOLDSMITH
6617 CHELWOOD RD.
.~ BALTIMORE MD 21209
TAX ACC. #0307050050
6237,/769

PLAT REF.:19/61

ILAY VISHER TRUSTEE
6619 DEANCROFT RD. |
BALTIMORE MD 21209 |
TAX ACC. #0318072725 |

15291 /496 |

PLAT REF.:19/6

NAD 83,/91
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ey BAIS MEDRASH OF RANCHLEIGH

; ELECTION DISTRICT 3 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 2
| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.

| 30 0 15 30 60 120

3 TAX ACC. #0319003590
SEE < By P ' 4918 /249
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GRAPHIC SCALE ( IN FEET )

1 inch = 30 ft

EX._8” WATER
(DWG 53-1509)
8"SANITARY

/6

_EX.

(DWG 53-1514)
l|I

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Lngineers * Surveyors * Planners
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G

Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone:  (410) 653—-3838
Facsimile:  (410) 653-7953
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SCALE:
DATE 12/11/03
JOB NO.: 2003155
DESIGNED: TNW
DRAWN: TNW
CHECKED: JMF

FILE: 20031 55znn.dwg
DRAWING

NUMBER: SCh L_1

SHEET 1 ofF 1
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1 |2/16/04| RIMSE DDRIVEWAY. EVT
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FISHMAN-CURRY AND ASSOCIATES )
ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS -
66 PAINTERS MILL ROAD, SUITE 8 o \
OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND
410-581-5800
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L | \ N . N 2. TAX ACCT. NO: 0308068130
| .. \\ S \ | MAP. 79 GRID: 1 PARCEL. 180
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